

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Ondray T. Harris
Counsel of Record
Soriya R. Chhe
Marin Murdock
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-2265
ondray.harris@cei.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Circuit Improperly Relied on DOE and Petitioner’s Agreed Interpretation to Improperly Interpret Key Provisions of the Underlying Statute in Violation of EPCA’s Statutory Protection of Consumer Choice, When Setting Energy Efficiency Standards ...	3
A. The Plain Meaning of the Phrase “Performance Characteristics” Can Be Enforced Without an Absurd Result	3
B. Textual Analysis of the Statute Does Not Support the Court’s Deferential Interpretation of “Performance Charac- teristics”	8
II. Legislative History Does Not Support the Circuit’s Interpretation of EPCA.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Energy</i> , 157 F.4th 476 (D.C. Cir. 2025) ...	3-11, 15
<i>Campos-Chaves v. Garland</i> , 602 U.S. 447 (2024)	9
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	5, 7
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	4, 6, 7
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	2, 4, 5
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	9
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	4
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 6295.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 6295 (o)(2)(B)(i)(IV)	9
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(4)	3, 6, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)(1)	15
Pub. L. No. 100-12, § 325, 101 Stat. 103 (1987), National Appliance Energy Conservation Act of 1987	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
REGULATIONS	
10 C.F.R. § 430.32	2
2021 Interpretive Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 73948	4
Consumer Furnaces Rule, 88 Fed. Reg. 87563	7
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD	
H.R. 5465, National Appliance Energy Conservation Act of 1986	10, 11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Gas Association, <i>National Appliance Energy Conservation Act of 1986: Hearing on H.R. 5465 Before the H. S. Comm. on Energy Conservation and Power Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 99th Cong. 146 (1998)</i>	10, 11
Ronald Reagan, <i>Memorandum of Disapproval of the Appliance Energy Conservation Bill, The American Presidency Project (Nov. 1, 1986), https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ node/254420</i>	12
